



ORDER

OF THE POLK COUNTY COMMISSIONERS COURT

Removing "Mankins" from the County Road System

WHEREAS, Bonnie Carroll-Gay is the owner of all property adjoining "Mankins", currently listed as a county maintained road located in Precinct 4 on the County Road System; and

WHEREAS. Bonnie Carroll-Gay has provided an affidavit stating that she has been in constant-possession of "the road", has used "the road" as a private driveway and has gated "the road" for 50 years or more and that Polk County has never maintained "the road"; and

WHEREAS, Precinct 4 Commissioner Tommy Overstreet has verified that to his knowledge Mankins has never been maintained as a county road and was overlooked in its' listing at the adoption of the County Road Map; and

WHEREAS, the Commissioners Court met in a regularly called session on October 10, 2017 for which proper notice has been posted providing notice of intent to remove Mankins from the Polk County Road System and the Court having found at that time that such removal is in the best interest of the property owner and the public and does not affect any persons other than the petitioning property owner, Bonnie Carroll-Gay.

THEREFORE, the Commissioners Court of Polk County does hereby order that Mankins be removed from the County Road System and be reflected on the County Road Map as a private driveway.

ORDERED on this, the 10th day of October, 2017

Sydney Murphy, County/Judge

Polk County, Texas

Attest:

Schelana Hock, County Clerk

(Seal